greatest influence on input factors, with the factors outlined above influenced to var-
ying degrees by market developments. Any intensification of pressure on market rents
by negative economic sentiment is usually accompanied by a rise in property vacancy
rates. Low interest rates usually prevail in such market circumstances, which have a
positive impact on discount rates (as long as the property market maintains its attrac-
tiveness in comparison to the bond market). To an extent, therefore, changes to input
factors may offset each other.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact of an increase or decrease in the
discount rates used in the DCF valuation. As illustrated in the below table, a general
reduction of 10 basis points in the discount rate would increase the current fair value
of the investment properties as at 31 December 2023 by 3.00% or CHF 45.8 million. A
general increase of 10 basis points in the discount rate would reduce the current fair
value of the investment properties as at 31 December 2023 by 2.99% or CHF 45.6 million.

Weighted average discount rate (real)
Change in basis points

Change in market
value in CHF ('000)

Change in market
value in %

Market value
in CHF ('000)

+50 3.89% (200'568) (13.15%) 1'324'814

+40 3.79% (164'869) (10.81%) 1'360'513

+30 3.69% (127'277) (8.34%) 1'398'105

+20 3.59% (87'587) (5.74%) 1'437'795

+10 3.49% (45'630) (2.99%) 1'479'752

3.39% 1'525'382

–10 3.29% 45'828 3.00% 1'571'210

–20 3.19% 95'902 6.29% 1'621'284

–30 3.09% 149'167 9.78% 1'674'549

–40 2.99% 205'986 13.50% 1'731'368

–50 2.89% 266'767 17.49% 1'792'149

17 Other non-current assets

CHF ('000) 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Refund from complementary property tax 6'134 5'861

Total other non-current assets 6'134 5'861

In case of an asset deal, the complementary property taxes (impôt complémentaire or
“CPT”) paid by EPIC Group in the canton of Vaud will be repaid according to the Vaud
tax law (art. 129 LI). However, the total amount to be refunded by the Vaud Tax Admin-
istration will be a maximum of fifteen times the annual property tax (in any case, the
amount to be refunded must not exceed the real estate transfer tax to be paid in con-
nection with the asset deal).

EPIC Suisse | Annual Report 2023

115

| Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

18 Current and non-current financial liabilities